

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s)._____ OF 2011
(arising out of SLP(C)No.14626/2006)

UNION OF INDIA

...Appellant(s)

VERSUS

C.K.JAIN [DEAD]BY L.R.

...Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

This appeal is directed against judgment dated 5.10.2001 of the Division Bench of the Delhi High Court whereby the appeal preferred by the respondent under Section 54 of the Land Acquisition Act, 1894 was decided in terms of the judgment in RFA No. 357 of 1974 Bhooria v. Union of India.

Mrs. Indira Jaising, learned Additional Solicitor General appearing for the appellant invited our attention to the judgment of this Court in Union of India versus Pramod Gupta (Dead) by Lrs. and others (2005) 12 SCC 1 vide which the judgment of the Division Bench of the Delhi High Court was set aside and submitted that this appeal may be disposed of in similar terms.

We have perused the record of the case and the judgment in Pramod Gupta's case and are satisfied that the appeal deserves to be allowed in similar terms.

The appeal is accordingly allowed in terms of the judgment in Union of India versus Pramod Gupta (supra).

.....J.
(G.S. SINGHVI)

.....J.
(H.L. DATTU)

NEW DELHI,
September 5, 2011.
ITEM NO.42

COURT NO.8

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).14626/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 05/10/2001 in
of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

RFA No.18/1992

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

C.K.JAIN [DEAD]BY LR.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 05/09/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

